

No. 13-1339

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPOKEO, INC.,
Petitioner,
v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE EBAY INC.,
FACEBOOK, INC., GOOGLE INC., AND YAHOO! INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

FELICIA H. ELLSWORTH	PATRICK J. CAROME
ERIC F. FLETCHER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street Boston, MA 02109	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 663-6000 patrick.carome@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETI- TION	4
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND WILL AFFECT FEDERAL LITIGATION INVOLVING MANY FEDERAL AND STATE STATUTES	4
A. The Decision Below Concludes That Plaintiffs Who Have Suffered No Ac- tual Harm Still Have Standing	4
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Implicates Numerous Federal Statutes.....	5
C. The Question Presented Also Impli- cates Standing To Pursue State Law Claims In Federal Court.....	9
D. The <i>In Terrorem</i> Effect Of Statutory Damages May Cause Defendants To Settle Even Meritless Claims	12
II. THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE IS NECESSARY TO RESOLVE CONFUSION AMONG THE LOWER COURTS	15
A. There Is A Deep And Longstanding Circuit Split.....	15
B. This Entrenched Circuit Split Has Re- sulted In Confusion And Inconsistent Rulings Among The District Courts	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION INCORRECTLY PERMITS PLAINTIFFS WHO HAVE SUFFERED NO HARM TO MAINTAIN SUITS MERELY BY SEEKING STATUTORY DAMAGES	19
A. Injury In Law Alone Cannot Satisfy Article III’s “Case Or Controversy” Requirement	19
B. Enforcement Of Statutory Violations That Cause No Harm Is The Province Of The Executive Branch, Not The Courts	21
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	21
<i>Alston v. Countrywide Financial Corp.</i> , 585 F.3d 753 (3d Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	13
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	20
<i>Beaudry v. TeleCheck Services, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>C.M.D. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1266291 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2014).....	10
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	11
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Day v. Bond</i> , 500 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Deacon v. Pandora Media, Inc.</i> , 901 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	10
<i>Doe v. National Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Edwards v. First American Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. granted</i> , 131 S. Ct. 3022 (2011), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2536 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Gaos v. Google Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1094646 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2012)	7
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	20
<i>Goodman v. HTC America, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1499745 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 2, 2012).....	15
<i>Goodman v. HTC America, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2412070 (W.D. Wash. June 26, 2012).....	11
<i>Halaburda v. Bauer Publishing Co.</i> , 2013 WL 4012827 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 6, 2013).....	18
<i>Hammer v. Sam’s East, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 2524534 (8th Cir. June 5, 2014)	16
<i>In re Barnes & Noble Pin Pad Litigation</i> , 2013 WL 4759588 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 3, 2013).....	18
<i>In re Facebook Privacy Litigation</i> , 791 F. Supp. 2d 705 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	6, 7
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litigation</i> , 2013 WL 5582866 (D. Del. Oct. 9, 2013)	18
<i>In re Google Referrer Header Privacy Litigation</i> , 2014 WL 1266091 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2014)	13, 14
<i>In re Hulu Privacy Litigation</i> , 2012 WL 2119193 (N.D. Cal. June 11, 2012)	9, 18
<i>In re Hulu Privacy Litigation</i> , 2013 WL 6773794 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2013).....	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re iPhone Application Litigation</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	7, 11
<i>In re Netflix Privacy Litigation</i> , 2013 WL 1120801 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2013)	9, 13
<i>In re Zynga Privacy Litigation</i> , 2014 WL 1814029 (9th Cir. May 8, 2014).....	7
<i>Kendall v. Employees Retirement Plan of Avon Products</i> , 561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 9013059 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2010)	14
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	21
<i>Low v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 5509848 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 11, 2011).....	8
<i>Low v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10, 19, 20
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	19, 20
<i>Saunders v. Equifax Information Services, LLC</i> , 469 F. Supp. 2d 343 (E.D. Va. 2007)	14
<i>Shaw v. Marriott International, Inc.</i> , 605 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sterk v. Best Buy Stores, LP</i> , 2012 WL 5197901 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 17, 2012)	18
<i>Tyler v. Michaels Stores, Inc.</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 438 (D. Mass. 2012)	17
<i>Wallace v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	21
<i>Wersal v. LivingSocial, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3871434 (D. Minn. July 26, 2013)	18

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Holland v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-4980 (N.D. Cal.)	7
<i>Sherman v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-41 (S.D. Cal.)	7

AGENCY MATERIALS

<i>In the Matter of Snapchat, Inc.</i> , FTC File No. 132-3078 (May 8, 2014).....	22
<i>United States v. Path, Inc.</i> , FTC File No. 122- 3158 (Feb. 8, 2013).....	22

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES,
AND RULES**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	<i>passim</i>
Cable Communications Privacy Act, 47 U.S.C. § 551(f)(1)-(2)	8
Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Credit Repair Organizations Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1679g(a)(1)(B).....	8
Driver’s Privacy Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2724(a)-(b).....	8
Electronic Funds Transfer Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1693m(a)(2).....	8
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1691e(a).....	8
Expedited Funds Availability Act, 12 U.S.C. § 4010(a)(2).....	8
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)(1)(A).....	4
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(1), (2)(A).....	8
Homeowners Protection Act, 12 U.S.C. § 4907(a)(1).....	8
Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Worker Protection Act, 29 U.S.C. § 1854(a), (c).....	8
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act, 12 U.S.C. § 2607(d).....	8
Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2712.....	6
§ 2707(a).....	7
§ 2707(b)(3).....	7
§ 2707(c).....	7
Telephone Consumer Protection Act, 47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(1).....	8
Video Privacy Protection Act, 18 U.S.C.	
§ 2710.....	8
§ 2710(c)(1).....	8
Wiretap Act, 18 U.S.C.	
§§ 2510-2522	6
§ 2520(a)	6
§ 2520(c)(2)(B)	6
Illinois Right of Publicity Act, 765 Ill. Comp.	
Stat. 1075/1 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Michigan Video Rental Privacy Act, Mich.	
Comp. Laws § 445.1712.....	10
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....
